Application of Port Stockton Compress, Inc. a corporation for authority to suspend service of this utility until January 31, 1944.

Application No. 25369

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORIGINAL

OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, Port Stockton Compress, Inc. seeks authority to suspend, until January 31, 1944, its public utility warehouse service for the storage and handling of cotton at Stockton. Its operations have been conducted in warehouse property leased from the City of Stockton. This property has been requisitioned by the United States Army. All of the cotton formerly stored with the applicant has been disposed of by the storers. It is represented that applicant's lease of the property in question does not expire until January 31, 1944, and that public utility warehouse operations will be resumed therein should the United States Army vacate the premises prior to that date.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that under the circumstances the proposed suspension of applicant's operations is justified. The application will be granted. Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Port Stockton Compress, Inc., a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to suspend its public utility warehouse operations at Stockton until such time as the premises formerly used in these operations are vacated by the United States Army but not beyond January 31, 1944.

IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that the aforesaid Port Stockton Compress, Inc. shall, immediately upon exercising this authority, amend its tariffs on file with the Commission on not less than three (3) days' notice to the Commission and to the public to show that operations have been suspended as authorized herein; that prior to resumption of service said tariffs shall be further amended on like notice to the Commission and to the public to show that the suspended operations will be resumed; and that the tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall in other respects comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

This order shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 124 day of January, 1943.

Trauck (Staveaux)

Commissioners